

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE AMERICAN INTERNATIONAL GROUP,
INC. 2008 SECURITIES LITIGATION

Master File No. 08-CV-4772 (LTS)(DCF)

ECF CASE

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

This Document Relates To: All Actions

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF MOTION TO SEVER INDIVIDUAL CLAIMS**

ABRAHAM, FRUCHTER & TWERSKY, LLP

One Penn Plaza, Suite 2805
New York, New York 10119
Tel: (212) 279-5050
Fax: (212) 279-3655

*Attorneys for D. E. Shaw Oculus Portfolios, L.L.C.;
D. E. Shaw Valence Portfolios, L.L.C.; and D. E.
Shaw U.S. Large Cap Core Enhanced Portfolios,
L.L.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	2
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....	5
III. ARGUMENT.....	7
A. The D. E. Shaw Funds Have The Right To Pursue Their Own Claims Individually	7
B. The D. E. Shaw Funds May Sever Their Claims To Separate Them From The Class Action	9
1. Severance Must Be Granted To Avoid Prejudice And Gratuitous Harm, As Due Process Requires	10
2. The Remaining Factors Do Not Preclude Severance.....	13
C. Severance Is Consistent With Class Action Jurisprudence And Minimal Due Process Requirements, And Will Not Undermine Any Statute Of Repose Argued To Be Applicable	14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page(s)
<i>Augme Technologies, Inc. v. AOL Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88463 (S.D.N.Y. June 26, 2012).....	4, 9, 10, 13, 14
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974)	2, 7, 12
<i>Cestone v. General Cigar Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4504 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2002)	10, 13, 14
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	2, 12
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v Leto</i> , 467 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Elmore v. Henderson</i> , 227 F.3d 1009 (7th Cir. 2000)	4, 12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	2
<i>Erausquin v. Notz, Stucki Management (Bermuda) Ltd.</i> , 806 F. Supp. 2d 712 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9
<i>Fielder v. Credit Acceptance Corp.</i> , 188 F.3d 1031 (8 th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 247 F.R.D. 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	9, 10, 14
<i>In re New Oriental Educ. & Tech. Group Sec. Litig.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	5, 13
<i>In re Palermo</i> , 739 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. U.S.</i> , 614 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	2, 12
<i>New York v. Hendrickson Bros. Inc.</i> , 840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988).....	9
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	3, 8, 16

<i>Police & Fire Ret. Sys. of the City of Detroit v. IndyMac MBS, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3, 12
<i>Simon v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 21 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9
<i>Spencer, White & Prentis v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 498 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1974).....	9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	3, 8
<i>Washington v. CSC Credit Servs., Inc.</i> , 194 F.R.D. 244 (E.D. La. 2000).....	9
<i>Wausau Bus. Ins. Co. v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 204 F.R.D. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	9
<i>Wyndham Assoc. v. Blintlif</i> , 398 F.2d 614 (2d Cir. 1968).....	9
<i>Young-Perry v. Eli-Lilly & Co.</i> , 2011 WL 6122636 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 8, 2011).....	9
Statutes, Rules and Regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(i).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21.....	1, 4, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	2, 3
Secondary Authorities	
3 A Moore’s Federal Practice, Para. 21.05(2).....	9
